

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Bath bench with backrest

Product code: BathTim



1. Characteristics

Bath bench with wide seat and backrest is made of durable PCV material. It has 10 levels of height adjustment and armrest that makes it easier to use. Special rubber tips with suction cups and anti-slip tips effectively reduce chances of sliding on wet surfaces, providing better stability.

The set includes:

Backrest made of PCV, seat legs with suction cups – 2 pcs., legs with anti-slip tips – 2 pcs., mounting tubes – 2 pcs., armrest.



2. Application

The bath benches are ancillary equipment which helps the user to perform hygienic activities. The bench is recommended to people with reduced mobility which hinders the unassisted performance of daily living activities. Bench is recommended for use in shower, bathtub, bathroom and other damp rooms, at home and hospital.

3. Assembly

Step 1. Turn the seat and lay it flat on the ground. Fix the legs one after the other on both sides.

- Legs with suction cups should be mounted on the same side as armrest (picture 1).



Picture 1



Picture 2



Picture 3

Step 2. Fix tubes in seat openings (picture 2). Make sure that both locking pins are locked. Turn frame with seat on a side. Put backrest frame through openings located at the back of the seat until locking pin clicks (picture 3).

- Backrest has two level length adjustment (picture 3). Press locking pin and set appropriate length.

Step 3. Put bench on its legs and fix armrest into openings (picture 1). Secure handle with locking pins.

HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

To adjust bench height, press locking pin and set appropriate height for the user and lock it with a pin again. The legs are adjustable in 1 cm increments. All legs has to be set on the same height level.

4. Technical data

Seat dimensions	67 x 41 cm
Adjustable height	83-94 cm
Weight	4,70 kg
Maximum capacity	136 kg

5. Notes

Timago International Group does not bear responsibility of improper use of the bench, failure to comply safety regulations and misuse.

6. Maintenance

- Clean the bath bench regularly using only water, sponge and mild detergents for plastic materials such as soap. Dry thoroughly.
- Do not use for cleaning: strong detergents, abrasive agents, bleach, petrol or solvents (it may cause frame damage, visible defects and in consequence - loss of warranty rights).
- Regular inspection of the rubber cap, locking pins, mounting tubes, backrest and seat is recommended.



7. Storage and transport conditions








Device should not be exposed to direct sunlight, water or moisture.

8. Warranty information

All products distributed by our company are covered by a warranty, the terms of which are described in the warranty card available on our website. Please contact the retailer from whom you purchased the product. Please, keep in mind that for warranty purposes, the proof of purchase (receipt or invoice) should be retained

9. Labels

	Reference number		Manufacturer
---	------------------	---	--------------

	LOT number		Manufacture date
	Serial number		Medical device
	Note		Please read the instruction
	The manufacturer checked for compliance with essential medical devices requirements.		

Our complete line of products is available from our distributors.
 Learn more at: www.timago.com. Thank you for choosing Timago!

Instrukcja obsługi

Ławka do wanny z oparciem

Kod produktu: BathTim



1. Wykonanie

Ławka do wanny z szerokim siedziskiem oraz oparciem jest wykonana z wytrzymałego PCV i posiada 10-cio stopniową regulację wysokości. Dodatkowy uchwyt boczny ułatwia korzystanie ze sprzętu, a specjalnie zaprojektowane gumowe przyssawki oraz nasadki antypoślizgowe skutecznie zapobiegają ślizganiu się na wilgotnych powierzchniach oraz zapewniają lepszą stabilizację podczas korzystania z ławki.

Zestaw zawiera:

oparcie PCV, siedzisko, nóżki zakończone przyssawkami – 2 szt.
nóżki z nasadkami antypoślizgowymi – 2 szt., rurki montażowe – 2 szt.,
rama oparcia bocznego.



2. Zastosowanie

Ławka do wanny z oparciem jest sprzętem pomocniczym ułatwiającym użytkownikowi wykonywanie czynności higienicznych. Polecany jest osobom o obniżonej sprawności ruchowej, która uniemożliwia bądź utrudnia samodzielne wykonywanie czynności życia codziennego. Ławka polecany jest do stosowania pod prysznicem, w wannie, łazience i innych wilgotnych pomieszczeniach, w warunkach domowych i szpitalnych.

3. Montaż

Krok 1. Siedzisko ławki należy położyć płasko na podłożu. Następnie zamontować nóżki w otworach montażowych do momentu zatrzaśnięcia pinów blokujących.

- Nóżki z przyssawkami powinny znaleźć się po tej samej stronie co uchwyt boczny (zdjęcie 1).



Zdjęcie 1



Zdjęcie 2



Zdjęcie 3

Krok 2. Zamontować rurki montażowe w otworach oparcia (zdjęcie 2). Pamiętaj aby oba piny blokujące znalazły się w otworach na oparciu. Odwróć ramę siedziska z nóżkami na bok. Następnie przełóż oparcie przez specjalne nakładki znajdujące się z tyłu siedziska do momentu zaskoczenia pinu blokującego (zdjęcie 3).

- Oparcie posiada dwustopniową regulację długości (zdjęcie 3). Aby wyregulować długość między oparciem i siedziskiem należy wcisnąć pin blokujący i dopasować długość do potrzeb użytkownika.

Krok 3. Postaw ławkę na nóżkach i zamontuj uchwyt boczny w odpowiednich otworach siedziska ławki (zdjęcie 1). Zablokuj uchwyt za pomocą pinów blokujących.

REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI

Aby wyregulować wysokość ławki, należy wcisnąć pin blokujący, wybrać odpowiednią wysokość nóżki, a następnie zablokować położenie pinem. Nóżki regulowane są skokowo co 1 cm. Wszystkie nóżki muszą być ustawione na tym samym poziomie wysokości.

4. Specyfikacja techniczna

Wymiary siedziska	67 x 41 cm
Regulowana wysokość	83-94 cm
Waga	4,70 kg
Maksymalne obciążenie	136 kg

5. Uwagi i zalecenia

Timago International Group nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za niewłaściwe korzystanie z wyrobu, nieprzestrzeganie zasad bezpieczeństwa oraz za korzystanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem.

6. Konserwacja

- Ławkę należy czyścić regularnie używając wody, gąbki i łagodnych środków czyszczących do tworzyw sztucznych np. mydła. Po każdym użyciu wycierać do sucha.
- Nie należy używać do czyszczenia: silnych detergentów, środków ściernych, wybielaczy, benzyny ani żadnych rozpuszczalników. (grozi uszkodzeniem ramy, widocznymi ubytkami, a w konsekwencji - utratą praw gwarancyjnych).
- Zaleca się regularną kontrolę nasadki gumowej, pinów blokujących, rurek montażowych, oparcia oraz siedziska.

7. Warunki przechowywania i transportu

Nie należy narażać wyrobu na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, wody i wilgoci.

8. Dane dotyczące gwarancji

Produkt objęty jest gwarancją, której warunki zostały opisane w otrzymanej przez Państwa karcie gwarancyjnej. Do celów gwarancyjnych należy zachować dowód zakupu (paragon lub fakturę).

9. Oznaczenia

	Numer referencyjny		Producent
	Numer serii		Data produkcji
	Numer seryjny		Wyrób medyczny
	Uwaga		Zapoznaj się z instrukcją
	Producent dokonał oceny zgodności z wymogami zasadniczymi dotyczącymi wyrobów medycznych.		

Całość oferty dostępna jest dla Państwa u naszych dystrybutorów. Dowiedz się więcej na www.timago.com. Dziękujemy za wybór Timago!



Timago International Group
Spółka z o.o. i Spółka – Spółka komandytowa
ul. Karpacka 24/12
43-316 Bielsko-Biała, Poland

T.: +48 33 499 50 00
F.: +48 33 499 50 11
E.: info@timago.com



4/2024 (I)